CITY OF CHIPPEWA FALLS
BOARD OF PUBLIC WORKS
MEETING MINUTES
MONDAY, DECEMBER 21, 2015 - 5:30 PM

The Board of Public Works met in City Hall on Monday, December 21, 2015 at 5:30 PM.
Present were Mayor Greg Hoffman, Director of Public Works Rick Rubenzer, Finance Manager
Lynne Bauer and Darrin Senn. Absent was Alderperson Paul Olson. Also, present at the
meeting was Caleb Brown from the Chippewa Herald.

L;

Motion by Bauer, seconded by Rubenzer to approve the minutes of the December 7,
2015 Board of Public Works meeting. All present voting aye. MOTION CARRIED.

The Board of Public Works considered the attached Supplemental Letter Agreement for
additional soils investigation for the new downtown park entrance project. Director of
Public Works Rubenzer stated that WDNR was requiring ground water samples, well
abandonment and a soil management plan that went above a normal site evaluation for
soil contamination. S.E.H. had included a background investigation, field investigation
and negotiation with WDNR for environmental permitting with the original proposal.
Motion by Hoffman, seconded by Senn to recommend the Common Council approve the
Supplemental Letter Agreement with S.E.H. dated December 1, 2015 for additional
contaminated soil investigation and analysis and groundwater well monitoring and
abandonment. Said agreement for an estimated $14,000 to $16,000. All present voting
aye. MOTION CARRIED.

The Board considered the attached agreement between the City of Chippewa Falls and
West Central Wisconsin Regional Planning Commission for preparation of a WDOT
Transportation Alternatives Program, (TAP) grant application. The City of Chippewa
Falls and Chippewa Falls Area Unified School District, (CFAUSD), have jointly
resolved, (see attached Resolution No. 2015-39), to formally recognize and endorse the
Safe Routes to School plan to be used as a guide. Director of Public Works Rubenzer
stated the application fee of $4500 would be split between the City and CFAUSD. He
continued that the joint Safe Routes to School task force and associated volunteers had
met on numerous occasions to perform bike and walk audits, a district-wide parent survey
and recommended a vast array of solutions and actions. The TAP grant would be split
according to the following: 10% City of Chippewa Falls, 10% CFAUSD, 80%
WDOT/Federal and would need to be a minimum project amount of $300,000. DPW
Rubenzer stated that it would most likely be a project between $300,000 and $400,000
with the City share being between $30,000 and $40,000. Finance Manager Bauer asked
where funding would come from DPW Rubenzer stated it would have to be transferred
from another account.

Motion by Senn, seconded by Rubenzer to recommend the Common Council approve a
joint City of Chippewa Falls and Chippewa Falls Area Unified School District agreement
with West Central Wisconsin Regional Planning Commission to prepare an application
for a WDOT Transportation Alternative Program grant for a Safe Routes to School TAP
project. In addition, that the Council approve the corresponding resolution. The TAP
application fee of $4500 is to be equally shared by the City, ($2250), and the School
District., ($2250). All present voting aye. MOTION CARRIED.

Please note, these are draft minutes and may be amended until approved by the Common Council.



4. The Board considered and discussed the attached site plan for the Cobblestone Hotel and
Suites which will be located on the Northwest corner of Spring and Bridge Streets.
Details of the permit are closure of parking spaces and sidewalk on Spring Street and
Bridge Street during construction of the hotel. In addition, the segment of alley bordering
the lot parcel will be closed during construction. The Board added a condition to place a
sidewalk barricade with flashing beacon in addition to the sidewalk closed ahead signs to
ensure that pedestrians are only encouraged to cross at a legal crosswalk. Also that
emergency services comment on the proposed closure.

Motion by Senn, seconded by Hoffman to recommend the Common Council approve the
attached site map for parking, sidewalk and alley closures during construction of the new
Cobblestone Hotel and Suites at the Northwest corner of Spring and Bridge Streets
contingent on:
1) Review and approval by Emergency Services
2) Contractor Brimark Builders LLC to provide a flashing beacon sidewalk
barricade in addition to sidewalk closed ahead signs to encourage pedestrians
to cross Bridge Street at Central Street or the South side of Spring Street in
legal pedestrian crossings.
All present voting aye. MOTION CARRIED.

5. The Board discussed the December 8, 2015 re-bids for the Spring Street Bridge
rehabilitation project. As per the attached document from the revised State Municipal
Agreement, the federal funding for construction of the bridge was capped at$334,240.
The lowest of the two December 8, 2015 bids came in at $574,384.63 (Zenith Tech). The
low bid of Zenith Tech was $152,812.06 lower than the May 2015 low bid of
$727,196.69, (Lunda). Rubenzer reminded the Board that he City was responsible for the
entire engineering study and design costs, ($209,000), federal share of $167,200 should
the City decide not to complete the project. With review fees of $25,500.00 and
construction inspection of $32,000, the total construction estimate was $631,978.83.
After discussion with WDOT representatives, WDOT proposed to remove the federal cap
and federally fund 80% of the $631,978.83, ($565,583.06), leaving a 20% City share of
$126,395.77. Under the existing agreement, the cities share would have been about
$381,298.

Motion by Rubenzer, seconded by Hoffman to recommend the Common Council
approve the low bid for the Spring Street Marsh Arch Rainbow Bridge project and for
WDOT to award the project to low bidder, Zenith Tech. contingent upon the City of
Chippewa Falls and Wisconsin Department of Transportation execute another revised
agreement that removed the federal cap of $334,240 and allowed for an 80%/20%
Federal/City of Chippewa Falls share split of the entire $631,978.83 project estimated
cost. All present voting aye. MOTION CARRIED.

6. Motion by Bauer, seconded by Senn to adjourn. All present voting aye. MOTION
CARRIED. The Board of Public Works meeting adjourned at 6:10 P.M.

afd . Rubenzer, PE
Secretary, |Baa Public Works

Please note, these are draft minutes and may be amended until approved by the Common Council.




CITY OF CHIPPEWA FALLS
BOARD OF PUBLIC WORKS
MEETING MINUTES
MONDAY, DECEMBER 7, 2015 - 5:30 PM

The Board of Public Works met in City Hall on Monday, December 7, 2015 at 5:30 PM. Present
were Mayor Greg Hoffman, Director of Public Works Rick Rubenzer, Finance Manager Lynne
Bauer and Alderperson Paul Olson. Absent was Darrin Senn. Also, present at the meeting was
Ralph Coushman.

1.

3.

Motion by Olson, seconded by Bauer to approve the minutes of the November 9, 2015
Board of Public Works meeting. All present voting aye. MOTION CARRIED.

The Board discussed the attached request from the Chippewa Falls Area Unified School
District to extend the no parking zone during school hours, on the south side of Miles
Street, between Terrill St. and Wheaton St., west approximately fifty feet. This would
eliminate two existing parking spaces that as detailed in the attached email from the
school district are presently occupied on most school days by Hillcrest or Chippewa Falls
Area Unified School District staff. Ms. Bauer voiced a concern about informing the
residents along the south side of Miles Street about the proposed change, (reduction of
two public parking spaces). Mr. Coushman stated he would inform all the residents in
the area of the two existing parking spaces that would be removed.

Motion by Rubenzer, seconded by Hoffman to recommend the Common Council revise
Municipal Code Chapter 7.09(2)(c) restricted parking during school hours to extend the
no parking zone seventy-seven feet west on the south side of Miles Street between Terrill
St. and Wheaton St. All present voting aye. MOTION CARRIED.

Motion by Olson, seconded by Bauer to adjourn. All present voting aye. MOTION
CARRIED. The Board of Public Works meeting adjourned at 5:45 P.M.-

Ri%%‘ . Rubenzer, PE
Secretary, Bodyd pf Public Works

Please note, these are draft minutes and may be amended until approved by the Common Council.



Supplemental Letter Agreement

In accordance with the Master Agreement for Professional Services between City of Chippewa Falls (“Client”),
and Short Elliott Hendrickson Inc. (“Consultant”), effective October 23, 2013, this Supplemental Letter Agreement
dated December 1, 2015 authorizes and describes the scope, schedule, and payment conditions for Consultant’s
work on the Project described as: Provide additional consulting services for the Chippewa Falls Downtown
Riverfront Project more specifically described in the attached Scope.

Client’s Authorized Representative: Richard Rubenzer, PE, DPW, City Engineer, Utilities Manager
Address: 30 W. Central Street

Chippewa Falls, WI 54729
Telephone: 715.726.2729 email: rrubenzer@chippewafalls-wi.gov

Project Manager: Timothy M. Marko, PE
Address: 10 North Bridge Street
Chippewa Falls, WI 54729
Telephone: 715.720.6240 email: tmarko@sehinc.com

Scope: The Additional Services to be provided by Consultant:

Additional Services required to investigate contaminated soils and to perform ground water monitoring in the
Riverfront Park area. Services more specifically described below:

Finding and reviewing the historical reports for the multiple contaminated sites.

Summarizing the found environmental data.

Overlaying the proposed improvement plans on the collected soil and ground water data.

Locating and assessing the existing monitoring wells to see if they could be sampled/monitored.
Meeting with Gina Keenan, WDNR to discuss the proposed development and review the data SEH
collected and summarized.

Collecting one round of ground water samples from 5 monitoring wells and analyzing water samples for
the same historical perimeters (wells that were associated with the Chieftain Bulk Oil Site, wells which
were designed and sampled by others). Analysis portion of cost is estimated at $1,400.
Abandonment of an existing monitoring well. Estimated cost to perform well abandonment is $800.
Summarize the data and write up a final report with findings.

Meet with City Staff to review our findings.

0. Submit final report to WDNR, Gina Keenan.

I ol

S-S

Estimated Cost (Labor and Expenses) $14,000 to $16,000

Other potential Services (costs to be determined)
1. The Chieftain Bulk Oil Site may need additional monitoring required by the WDNR prior to closing and
may also require a closure package to be submitted to WDNR.
2. In addition to ground water sampling results, the WDNR will require a Soil Management Plan for the
proposed site improvements (may be part of the closure plan for the Chieftain Bulk Oil Site and overall
management of the proposed cut and fill program for the site improvements

Schedule: Upon receiving authorization, SEH will collect ground water samples from the five (5) accessible
monitoring wells and submit the samples for analysis. The analytical results of the samples are expected to be
delivered to SEH within two (2) weeks from the sample(s) submittal. SEH will review the analytical data and
schedule a meeting with City Staff December 2015 or early January 2016. After review is completed with City
Staff, SEH will schedule a meeting with WDNR (Gina Keenan) and City Staff to obtain “go forward” direction.

Short Elliott Hendrickson Inc. Supplemental Letter Agreement - 1 City of Chippewa Falls
(Rev. 04.04.14)



Payment: The estimated fee is hourly including expenses and equipment, subject to a not-to-exceed amount of
$17,000, without approved contract amendments. The payment method, basis, frequency and other special

conditions are set forth in attached Exhibit A-1.

Other Terms and Conditions: Other or additional terms contrary to the Master Agreement for Professional
Services that apply solely to this project as specifically agreed to by signature of the Parties and set forth herein:

None.

r:\admin\agreements\2015\cfcit\additional services contaminated soils and ground water monitoring_12.2.15.docx

CITY OF CHIPPEWA FALLS

By: Date:

Mayor - Honorable Gregory Hoffman

Afttest: Date:

City Clerk — Bridget Givens

Approved as to Form:

By: Date:

City Attorney

I, Lynne R. Bauer, hereby certify that sufficient funds are in the Treasury of the City of Chippewa Falls, to meet the
expense of this Contract, or that provisions have been made to pay the liability that will accrue thereunder.

Lynne R. Bauer, Finance Director

SHORT ELJIOTR HENDRICKSON INC.

By: WM% Date:

Sr. PrihcipallProjecManager—\Timothy M. Marko, PE

(2.01.2015

Short Elliott Hendrickson Inc. Supplemental Letter Agreement - 2

(Rev. 04.04.14)

City of Chippewa Falls



Exhibit A-1
to Supplemental Letter Agreement
Between City of Chippewa Falls (Client)
and :
Short Elliott Hendrickson Inc. (Consultant)
Dated December 1, 2015

Payments to Consultant for Services and Expenses
Using the Hourly Basis Option

The Agreement for Professional Services is amended and supplemented to include the following agreement of the
parties:

A. Hourly Basis Option
The Client and Consultant select the hourly basis for payment for services provided by Consultant. Consultant
shall be compensated monthly. Monthly charges for services shall be based on Consultant’s current billing
rates for applicable employees plus charges for expenses and equipment. Current billing rates shall be the
Actual Billing Rates of Personnel Method as indicated in the Agreement.

1. Actual Billable Rates of Personnel Method - Applicable billing rates of employees shall be based on
the actual payroll rates of personnel times a multiplier plus the cost of expenses and equipment outlined
in Paragraphs B and C of this Exhibit.

Consultant will provide an estimate of the costs for services in this Agreement. It is agreed that after 90% of
the estimated compensation has been earned and if it appears that completion of the services cannot be
accomplished within the remaining 10% of the estimated compensation, Consultant will notify the Client and
confer with representatives of the Client to determine the basis for completing the work.

B. Expenses
The following items involve expenditures made by Consultant employees or professional consultants on
behalf of the Client. Their costs are not included in the hourly charges made for services and shall be paid for
as described in this Agreement but instead are reimbursable expenses required in addition to hourly charges
for services:

1. Transportation and travel expenses.

2. Long distance services, dedicated data and communication services, teleconferences, Project Web sites,

and extranets.

Lodging and meal expense connected with the Project.

Fees paid, in the name of the Client, for securing approval of authorities having jurisdiction over the

Project.

Plots, Reports, plan and specification reproduction expenses.

Postage, handling and delivery.

Expense of overtime work requiring higher than regular rates, if authorized in advance by the Client.

Renderings, models, mock-ups, professional photography, and presentation materials requested by the

Client.

9. All taxes levied on professional services and on reimbursable expenses.

10. Other special expenses required in connection with the Project.

11. The cost of special consultants or technical services as required. The cost of subconsultant services
shall include actual expenditure plus 10% markup for the cost of administration and insurance.

The Client shall pay Consultant monthly for expenses.

>

XN o

C. Equipment Utilization

The utilization of specialized equipment, including automation equipment, is recognized as benefiting the
Client. The Client, therefore, agrees to pay the cost for the use of such specialized equipment on the project.
Consultant invoices to the Client will contain detailed information regarding the use of specialized equipment
on the project and charges will be based on the standard rates for the equipment published by Consultant.

The Client shall pay Consultant monthly for equipment utilization

r:\admin\agreements\2015\cfcit\additional services contaminated soils and ground water monitoring_12.2.15.docx



.

- SUBCONTRACT AGREEMENT
. BETWEEN
SHORT ELLIOTT HENDRICKSON INC.
~ - 'AND
‘AMERICAN ENGINEERING TESTING, INC.
- * FOR
PROFESSIONAL SERVICES

" L ' —
THIS AG"\EEMENT is mad and entéred into this ’ €™ day of \.5 brecenn s

- 1996 by and between SHORT ELLIOTT HENDRICKSON INC,, St. Paul, Minnesota, {leremafter _

referred to a8 SEH and AMERICAN ENGINEER]NG TEST]NG INC hereinafter referred to as the
CONSULTANT

WI’I’NESSETH

'W'HEREAS SEH has need for various services, mcludmg matenals teetmg, laboratoxy services,

subsurface exploration, geotechmcal engineering and emm:onmental services; and

WHEREAS, it i is s the desire of SEH fo enter intoa Subagreement with the CONSULTANT for the
performance of these sérvices; and.

WHEREAS, a schedule of rates and fees will be agreed to on a yearly basts for work on small
rmscellaneous projects; and

: WHEREAS a letter outlining the scope of services and basis of payment shall be issued by the .

CONSULTANT and accepted by SEI-I on specific pm]ects (Letter Proposal).
NOW, THEREFORE SEH and the CONSULTANT hereby mutua]ly agree as followa
Section I‘ = Se_rvices To Be Performed By The Consultant

A. BASIC SERVICES ‘

1. SEH proposes to engage the CONSULTANT to assist SEH with furnishing basic
professional services to SEH, which SEH is required to furnish pursuant to its Prime
Agreement with various OWNERS, and CONSULTANT will do so in accordance with
the terms and conditions of this Subcontract Agreement or Letter Proposal.

The scope of these services may include, but shall not be limited to, materials testing,
laboratory services, -subsurface exploration, geotechnical engmeermg, and
enviromnental setvices.-

Page 1 0f 6 January 16, 1996




" The terms and conditions of this Subcontract Agreement shall be mcorporated in any .
Letter Proposal accepted by SEH, unless spec:ﬁcally modified thefein.

The CONSULTANT sha]lperform services in accordance with the tetms and conditions -

of this Agreement as an mdependent contractor. Except as otherwise provided in this
Agreement, CONSULTANT shall be respons1ble for the means and methods used in
performing services under this Agreement and is not a joint-venturer with SEH. SEH
shall coordinate the CONSULTANT's servmes and shall facilitate the exchange of
iniformation among the maependent professmnal agsociates and consultants employed '
by SEH.

- The CONSULTANT shall at the CONSULTANT s own expense request and obtam all
. data and. mformahon necessary for the petformance of the CONSULTANT's services.
* The CONSULTANT is respon31ble to gee that the documents prepared’ by the .

CONSULTANT and the services the CONSULTANT renders hereunder will conform
to all applicable federal state and local laws, rules, regulations, ordmances, codes,
orders and other requirements All of the CONSULTANT's communications to or w1thv
OWNER or SEH's other independent professional associates and consultants wﬂl be '

: through or with. the knowledge of SEH.

CONSULTANT shall includein \the Letter Proposal specific information or reqturements )
needed to perform the subsurface exploratlon for each Project, including’ but not limited
to access reqmrements site contamination concerns, disposition of samples; locations '
of undergiound utlhhes or storage tanks. and mprovements outside of the public right-
of-way, potential damage to the project site resulting from the subsurface exploration

_or equlpment and other 1ssues ‘0T concerns.

CONSULTANT shall contact Stéxte notification centers, where available, or individual
utlhty owners where State notification center is not available to request locatlon of

;underground pubhc utlhﬂes

CONSULTANT shall locate borings, excavations and other penetratlons such that they :

* maintain a safe distance from underground merovements SEH acknowledges that

CONSULTANT may nat be able to provide services in such areas that clearance cannot
be obtained. '

To the extent required by law, CONSULTANT shall report to SEH any contamination
detected or of which CONSULTANT becornes aware during the course of promdmg
serv1ces ona I’ro]ect pursuant ’co this Agreement.

Page 2 of ’ ‘ January 16, 1996




8.

All samples: obtamed by the CONSULTANT shall remain the property of the OWNER
The CONSULTANT shall outline dlsposr’aon of the samples in the Letter Proposal ;
referenced i in paragraph LAA4. :

ADDITIONAL SERVICES -

1...

If authorized in writing by SEH the CONSULTANT sha]l prov1de w1th1n the time
periods shpulated in such authorization Additional Services which are not included as

_part of Basic Services. . The hature of the addltlonal work to be performed, | the time i in

wluch it mustbe completed; and theamount of additional compéensation shail be agreecl
upon by the parties prior to rendermg the add1t10na1 services. :

Section IT - SEH's Responsibililties' .

SEH SHALL

1.

Make avallable to the CONSULTANT Drawings; Specifications, schedules and other
: information; interpretations and data which were prepared by SEH, and which SEH and
- the CONSULTANT congider pertinent to the CONSULTANT's responsibilities

hereunder, all of which the CONSULTANT may rely upon in performing services

hereunder exceptas  may be specifically provrded otherwise in writing.

Request. OWNER to arrange for legal access to and make all provisions for ‘the
CONSULTANT to enter uporn public and private. property as requlred “for the" '
CONSULTANT to perform services under this Agreement

G1ve prompt written notice to the CONSULTANT whenever SEH observes or otheiwise

'becomes aware of any development that in SEH's determination may affect the scope .

or timing of the CON SULTANT's services, or any defect or nonconformance in the work
of CONSULTANT that may in SEH's deterrrunatlon affect the Pro;ect.

Advise the CONSULTANI‘ of the 1dent1ty of other indepéndent professmnal assocrates .
or constltants participating in the de51gn or construction admlmstrahon of this part of

- the Pro;ect and the scope of their services.

Section TII - Payments To The Consultant

SMALL MISCELLANEOUS PROJECTS (ANNUAL SCHEDULE RATE)

1.

SEH shall compensate the CONSULTANT for all Basic Services rendered under Section

.. Latthe rates agreed fo in the annual schedule of rates and fees.

"Page3of6 — : January 16, 1996




‘SPECIFIC PROJECTS |
SEH shall compensate the CONSULTANT for all Basic Services rendered under Section Iin
accordance thh the proposal of the CONSULTANT for spec1ﬁc projects. -

‘GENERAL '

1. © The CONSULTANT w111 bill SEH monthly The monthly billing will summarize (1) the
‘work completed, (2) the personnel involved in the work, (3) the number of hours
charged to the project by each person and (4) the appropriate hourly- rate for each
peison. The m_ontl'dy bﬂ]ing-will also itemize all reimbursable expenses.

2. Involces wﬂl bé processed and payments made by SEH to the CONSULTANT within
" ten (10) days of the date of receipt by SEH of payments by the OWNER for services
performed by ‘the CONSULTANI‘ or mnety 90) days following receipt of the -

- CONSULTANT's bill, whlchever ig earlier..

Section IV ~ General Considerations

PERSONNEL AND T]M]NG ) -
1. The CONSULTANT has, or will secure, qualified personnel equipment and facnhtles
' to complete the services outlines in this Subagreement.

2. . It is understood that the serﬁées under Section I will not commence until a written. .
Notice to Proceed. is given to the CONSULTANT by SEH.

3. The sefvices as described herein shall be commenced and carried out expeditiously. The

© time w1thm which CONSULTANT shall perform its services shall be extended by delays '

caused by acts of God or other urmmstances beyond the control of the CONSULTANT.

CHANGE IN PROIECT AND AGREEMENT CHANGES

1. Terms of this Agreement may be changed only by pnor written consent of SEH and the- '
CONSULTANT ' :

i TERM]NATION

. 1. SEHand the CONSULTANT shall have the right to termmate this Agreement by g1vmg'." ‘
" thirty (30) days. prior written notice to the other party of such terinination and
' specﬁymg the effective date thereof. In suich event, copies of document data and work -
papers, studies, drawings, maps, models, and photographs prepared by the |
CONSULTANT shall become the property of SEH. The CONSULTANT shall have the .
right to stop performing services under this Agreement if SEH has breached this

Page 4 of 6 ) January 16, 1996




Agreement but only after gwmg thn‘ty (30) days prior written notice to SEH spec1fymg
the breach '

RECORDS -

1. . Fiscal: records of the CON SULTANT pertinent to the CONSULTANT's compensatlon _
and payments under this Agreement will be kept in accordance thh generally accepted '
accounting practices. ‘

Z The CONSULTANT shall maintain all ongmal ecords (fiscal and other) and de31gn -

© calculations on file in legible form: toa period of not legs than three (3) years.. At the end.
of the three (3) year penod pertment records shall be maintained in a form acceptable’
to SEH. S

3. The CONSULTANT's: records and design calculaﬁons wﬂl be available for examination -
and audit if and as requlred by the ane Agreement.

INSURANCE . -

The CONSULTANT- shall secure the insurance specified. below. ‘and shall cause all its
' consultants to do'likewise. All insurance secured by the CONSULTANT or its corsultants

under the provisions of th:s Atticle shall beissued by i insurance  companies in good standing .
-and duthorized to do business in the State of Minnesota. The Insurance specified in this

Article may.be in a policy or .policies of insurance, primary or excess.

The CONSULTANT agrees to prowde to'SEH certificates ewdencmg that it has the insurance | |

- specified below in effect; and stahng that such insurance cannot be canceled until thirty (30) - -

days after SEH has received written notice of the insurer's mtentlon to, cancel the insurance.

1

Mgers_ﬂo_gewhmgmse w1th Statutory Limits of the Workets' Compensatlon '
Laws of the State:of Minnesota and Employer's Llablhty Insurance with a limit of -

$500, 000/ $500 000/ $500 @00.

standard Commercial General Llablhty insurance policy ("Occurrence Form") for
operations of the CONSULTANIT or its consultants. This coverage shall be maintained
for two years after final completlon and-acceptance of the Project. The policy shall

' mclude contractual, petsonal m]ury, bodily injury and property damage liability

coverages with total available limits, including umbrella coverage, not less than

* $5,000,000 general aggregate and $5,000,000 aggregate products and completed

operahons

Page 5 of 6 , " January 16,1996

& providing coverage not less than that of the o




Automobile Liability Insurance covering all owned, non-owned and hired automobiles, . .
trucks and trailers. Such insurance shall provide coverage at least as broad as that
found in the Staridard Comprehensive Automobile Liability policy with limits of not
less than $1,000,000 Combmed Smgle Limit each occurrence, $3,000,000 Umbrella
Coverage : :

_mfesamn@lld_ahllmdmma_m prov1dmg protection for the claims that would arise
from the errors of the CONSULTANT ‘or its consultants, omissions of the

CON: SULTANT or its consultants, or the negligent i:nnderina of the professional service
by” ‘the CONSULTANT or its consultants in the amount of $1, 000 000 for each. .
occurrence, and, $2 000 000 aggregate '

. INDEMNIFICATION
1.

The CON: SULTANT atid SEH mutually ap'ree to mdemmfy defend and hold each other *
harmless from any claims, demands, losses, penalties, and expenses, -including.

. attorneys' fees, or causes of action arising out of any wrongful act, omission, or -
" negligence on the part of the CONSULTANT and/or SEH, or their agents or employees
. in the performance of or with relation to any of the work or services providedortobe - ,
performed or furiished by the CONSULTANT and/or SEH under the terms of this .-~

Agreement

. written.

,I For SEH .
Short Elliott Hendrzckson Inc.

T1t1e I".’b{\m@r‘ '@' AV'\AT(‘QN'

Sﬁnwce:)‘

ADDRESSES FOR GIVING NOTICES

3535 Vadnais Center Drive
St. Paul, Minnesota 55110

For the Consultant:

IN WITNESS WHEREOF thlS Agreement is hereW1th executed the date and year first above

American Engineering Testing, Inc.

By K/,é,/ﬂ-ﬂz«;; % %/74/4‘————

Tiﬂe_ %‘ce_ ﬂje ol F—

2102 University Avenue West

5t. Paul, Minnesota 55114

Page 60of6

January 16, 1996




RECEIVED Nov 2.5 70

AMENDMENT 1

Amendment to the Subcontract for Professional Services, entered into January 16, 1996 between
Short Elliott Hendrickson Inc., ("SEH") and American Engineering Testing, Inc., (Consultant”).

Whereas the parties have agreed to make changes to the master Subcontract for work going forward,

The Subcontract is amended as follows:

1. Inthe first "WHEREAS" statement, "including” shall be deleted and replaced with “including but
not limited to”.

2. Section I.A.1. add to the end of the first paragraph: "The applicable portions of the Prime
Agreement will be made available for Consultant to review and register any objections to the
terms in writing in the Letter Proposal.”

3. Section |11.C.2. delete *, or ninety (90) days following receipt of the CONSULTANT's bhill,
whichever is earlier".

4, Section IV.A.3. in the first sentence, delete "expeditiously” and replace with "according to the

schedule”.

Section IV.C.1. Delete the last sentence.

Section IV.E. in the second sentence of the first paragraph, delete “State of Minnesota” and

replace with “state in which the project site is located".

7. Section IV.E delete the second paragraph and replace with “The CONSULTANT agrees to
provide to SEH certificates evidencing that it has the insurance specified below in effect; and
stating that insurer will endeavor to provide 30 days notice of cancellation unless CONSULTANT,
doesn't pay its premiums, then the insurer will give 10 days notice.”

8. Section IV.E.1. delete "State of Minnesota” and replace with "applicable state”. Also delete
“$500,000/$500,000/$500,000" and replace with "$1,000,000 per occurrence”.

9. Section IV.E.2. In the first sentence delete "Comprehensive”’ and "not less than that of the

" standard Commercial General Liability insurance policy”. In the last sentence delete “total
available" and "including umbrella coverage”. Also in the last sentence change both instances of
"$5,000,000" to "$2,000,000",

10. Section IV.E.3. in the last sentence delete "not less than" and delete “, $3,000,000 Umbrella
Coverage”.

11. Section IV.E.4. delete "occurrence” and replace with "claim”. Add a new sentence to the end that
says "This policy shall include pollution liability coverage.”

12. Add a new Section IV.E.5. "Umbrella or Excess Liability Insurance providing additional coverage
for General and Auto claims in the amount of $2,000,000. This policy shall follow form.”

o m

All other terms of the Subcontract remain the same.

American ineering Testing, Inc. " Short Elliott Hendrickson, Inc
signature signature v

Z:Lavf‘ <f Sw[.ruu) £ MM!LCL{M/ A A:%LM"
printed name printed hame Y .

§ 1
Vice ,25’34@:1‘# Contrachs Menrger

title ! title .

23 Nad [0 Nov. 33 2010
date date T

MCA 11.22.10



Agreement Between the
City of Chippewa Falls
and the
West Central Wisconsin Regional Planning Commission

I Introduction

This agreement is entered into by and between the West Central Wisconsin Regional Planning Commission
(hereinafter referred to as the Commission) and the City of Chippewa Falls, Wisconsin (hereinafter referred to as the City).

Witnesseth That:

WHEREAS, the Commission is a regional planning agency duly constituted pursuant to the provisions of Section
66.0309, Wisconsin Statutes, that is authorized to enter into contracts to provide technical planning assistance to local
governments and/or private entities; and

WHEREAS, the City has demonstrated an interest in analyzing community development needs and in devising
practical strategies to address those needs; and .

WHEREAS, one means of dealing with community development needs is through the Wisconsin Department of
Transportation (WisDOT) Transportation Alternatives Program (TAP), and the City, in coordination with the Chippewa Falls
School District, has decided to proceed with the submittal of a TAP application; and

WHEREAS, the City has agreed to complete the application preparation process; and

WHEREAS, the City has determined that, in order to prepare a TAP application in an efficient, economical, and
effective manner, it is necessary to procure the services of professional planners.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants and agreements as hereinafter set forth, the parties
to this agreement do hereby agree to the following:

Il Scope of Services to be Performed by the Commission

The Commission, in cooperation with the City of Chippewa Falls and its representatives, will prepare a TAP
application to be submitted to the Wisconsin Department of Transportation (WisDOT). In the course of preparing
said TAP application, the Commission will perform the following services and will have the following responsibilities:

A.  Data Collection and Research: Commission staff will assemble and analyze statistical data as well as
historical/lbackground information to be used in preparing a completed application. The data and information
will result in a narrative necessary to present the need and justification for the project. Commission staff will
also work with City representatives to secure other pieces of information necessary for application submission
(such as maps, budget information, detailed project specifications, etc.).

B. Communication: Commission staff will communicate with City representatives on a regular basis as part of
the application preparation process. This communication could include telephone calls, email correspondence,
and/or face to face meetings.

C.  Writing of Application: Commission staff will prepare a TAP application in accordance with the format and
requirements prescribed by WisDOT.

D. Presentation of Final Application: Commission staff will communicate with the City of Chippewa Falls for
review and approval of the final application prior to submittal. Commission staff will also advise the City of
Chippewa Falls as to resolutions, agreements, and other pieces of documentation necessary for the formal
endorsement and approval of the application.

E. Typing and Photocopying of Application: Commission staff will complete the final application using forms
prescribed and provided by WisDOT. Commission staff will also prepare necessary graphics and maps for
inclusion in the final application. The Commission will submit a completed and signed original application
(including all required application attachments) to WisDOT. The City of Chippewa Falls will also be provided a
copy of the application.



1.

V.

VI

Vil.

F. Claims and Guarantees: The Commission and its staff will perform the above-described services in ah
attempt to develop a fundable TAP application for the City of Chippewa Falls. However, the Commission and
its staff make no claims or guarantees as to the success of the final application during its review by WisDOT.

Scope of Services to be Performed by the City

The City agrees to perform the following services and to assume the following responsibilities with respect to the
preparation of the TAP application: :

A.  Cooperation of City Representatives: City representatives will cooperate with WCWRPC staff to the extent
feasible and will provide necessary background information and support documentation for inclusion in the
application.

C. Application Review: City representatives will review the final application for approval prior to the submission
to the Wisconsin Department of Transportation.

O

Responsibility for Contents of Application: The Clty assumes responsibility for the contents of the
application as reviewed and approved by City representatives. This responsibility includes, but is not limited to,
the validity and accuracy of statistical information, descriptions of existing conditions and needs, anticipated
results of the project implementation, and legality of commitments and agreements included in the final
project.

Time Schedule

A.  The aforementioned services and items of work shall be performed during the period beginning December 1,
2015 and ending January 29, 2016, unless such period is amended by mutual agreement between the parties
to this agreement.

B.  The Commission and the City shall reserve the right to cancel this agreement upon thirty (30) days notice to
either party if either party determines that the other party has not performed properly in any substantial respect
or if either party determines that the other party has failed, neglected or refused to carry out the terms of this
agreement.

Financial Payments

A. Itis expressly agreed by and between the parties to this agreement that the aforementioned services will be
provided at a cost of $4,500.00 in response to a billing provided by the Commission upon application
completion.

B.  The services to be completed by the Commission under this agreement shall be performed in a reasonable
and professional manner, acceptable to the City and its representatives.

C. Inthe event that the City decides to discontinue work on the contract before its completion, due to no fault on
the part of the Commission, the Commission will charge the City only for work completed.

Title VI Non-Discrimination

During the performance of this contract, the contractor assures that no person shall on the grounds of race, color,
religion, national origin, sex, disability, or veteran status as provided by Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, the
Civil Rights Restoration Act of 1987 (P.L. 100.259), and the U.S. Department of Transportation implementing
regulations be excluded from participation, be denied the benefits of, or be otherwise subjected to discrimination in
the execution of this contract. The Commission’s services will also be performed in accordance with the West
Central Wisconsin Regional Planning Commission Title VI Plan—Language Assistance Plan and Public Participation
Plan adopted September 11, 2014.

Miscellaneous Provisions

A. It is hereby understood and agreed upon by both parties thereto that this agreement is as and for the provision
of certain, defined services, as set forth in Section Il. In this respect and in its capacity under this agreement,
the Commission and its employees, agents and officers are performing on an independent contractor basis



m o O

H.

and in no event shall the Commission, its agents, employees or officers be considered to constitute agents,
employees, or officers of the City.

The Commission shall not assign, transfer or subcontract this agreement without the approval of the City.
This agreement may be modified or amended in writing by mutual agreement of the Commission and the City.
The Commission shall furnish full workman's compensation coverage for all Commission employees.

In the event that any problems or disputes arise as to the nature of the obligations enumerated within this
agreement or as to the quantity and quality of performance, the parties shall first attempt to resolve the said
dispute by arranging for a conference to be held for that purpose. In the event that resolution is not
effectuated in such manner, the parties hereby agree to submit the problem or dispute to binding arbitration
before an arbitrator to be mutually agreed upon by the parties hereto.

The City and the Commission certify that no payment of money or any form of consideration has been offered
to or given to a City employee for the purpose of procuring this agreement.

All communications to the Commission concerning the terms and/or performance under this agreement shall
be made to Lynn Nelson, Executive Director and all communication pertaining hereto to the City shall be made
to Gregory S. Hoffman, Mayor. v

Each person signing this agreement personally warrants and represents that he or she is duly authorized and
empowered to enter into this agreement.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the City of Chippewa Falls and the West Central Wisconsin Regional Planning
Commission execute this agreement.

West Central Wisconsin Regional

City of Chippewa Falls Planning Commission

Gregory S. Hoffman, Mayor Jess Miller, Chair

Bridget Givens, City Clerk Richard Creaser, Secretary/Treasurer
Date Date



RESOLUTION NO. 2015-39

CITY OF CHIPPEWA FALLS/CHIPPEWA FALLS AREA UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT
RESOLUTION NO. 2015-39
RECOGNIZING AND ENDORSING THE SAFE ROUTES TO SCHOOL PLAN FOR THE
CITY OF CHIPPEWA FALLS AND CHIPPEWA FALLS AREA UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT

WHEREAS, the City of Chippewa Falls and Chippewa Falls Area Unified School
District and 10 other school districts and the communities they serve joined a West
Central Wisconsin Regional Planning Commission (WCWRPC) regional initiative and
applied for a State of Wisconsin Department of Transportation (WisDOT) Transportation
Alternatives Program (TAP) grant on December 10, 2013 for a city-wide Safe Routes To
School Plan (SRTS) plan; and

WHEREAS, the grant for the SRTS plans was awarded on August 1, 2014; and

WHEREAS, the City of Chippewa Falls and Chippewa Falls Area Unified School
District formed a SRTS Task Force made up of several people from the School District
and City; and

WHEREAS, working with the WCWRPC, the SRTS Task Force held four SRTS Task
Force meetings, facilitated one district-wide parent survey and one district-wide
weeklong classroom mode of transportation tally, and organized 12 walk and bike audits
over a six-month period; and

WHEREAS, the SRTS Task Force finalized the SRTS Plan, which included dozens
of action item recommendations, on August 10, 2015; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Chippewa Falls
and Chippewa Falls Area Unified School District that the City of Chippewa Falls and
Chippewa Falls Area Unified School District SRTS plan shall be formally recognized and
endorsed as a document that shall be serve as a guide by the City and School District. It
shall also be used as the basis for the application for an infrastructure grant,

DATED this 1% day of September, 2015.

ATTEST: APPROVE:

reg Ho n, Mayor erry Smith, $elfool Board President




san i es
e

wiv = 515293Cks) 2¢°
w7 = BEC(ANZ FiS)

DECORATIVE STONE
LCI

o
™

- _}\ (T SILT FENCE

WP/ N.T.S.
CLOSED™ SIGN @

= AP FASAIC
T OVER WIRE AND STAPLE OR PLACE WRE
RNGSATIZ OC.

~———— 72 DAKFOSTS, £4°LONS - EVEED

INGROUND 24° ML: SPACE 3" O.C. MAX

° .

o8

™~

/—— PROVIDE 4V/ x 6D TRENCH TOBURY &
ANCHOR GEOTEXTILE FASFIC, FOLD NATERIAL

4 TOFIT TRENCH AND BACKFILL & COUPACT
TRENCH WITH EXCAVATED SOL.

V|

FLOW DIRECTION
<FOWORECTIN

SECURITY FENCE (TYP.)

EROSION CONTROL FENCE DETAILS »

NO SCALE

"SIDEWALK CLOSED" SIGN

17 REBAR FOR BAG
REVOVAL FROM MLET

[N-2a2x3/4"
RUBSER BLOCK

CONSTRUCTION STAGING
NoRTH  SITE SECURITY PLAN

20' o 20" 40" 6" VN
L I ! i SURFACE RECEIVES FINAL COAT,
| — )

NOTES:
BERUS REQURED FOR ALL INSTALLATIONS.
EARTHEN BERM IN

ROADNAY SHALL BE MANTANED UNTIL ROADNAY IS STONED. ROAD
SUBBASE BERM ON ROADKAY SHALL BE MANTAMNED UNTIL ROADMAY IS PAVED.
HOGHT ASPHALT BERU SHALL BE MANTANED UNTI. ROADWAY

1"= 20" INLET PROTECTION
SCALE FEET NOT TO SCALE

REMOVE EXISTING
ASPHALT ON SITE.

<50

XCEL

ENGINEERING

T w7
TC - 8382
av = 82802

100 CAMELOT DRIVE

|=====————r=a=mu|
Always a Better Plan
= ————=]

\

BRIMARK BUILDERS, LLC
980 AMERICAN DRIVE
NEENAH, WI 54956

OWNER:

EROSIN CONTROL
FENCE (TYP)

EXISTING BUILDING

AN A
\
N/ /
IN < /
| N\ /[8285]]
, \G
/7 \ ~
/ e

———77 MATCRS,

N / \

COBBLESTONE HOTEL AND SUITES

CHIPPEWA FALLS, Wi

PROJECT:

SN MODULAR RETAINING
WALL 1.5' HIGH X s
45" LONG.
829.0 P

ST sS e

MATCE
828.0 (826
R, DECEMBER 18, 2015
—————
827.0 < ‘SEE TITLE SHEET TO CONFIRM
L b THAT THIS SHEET HAS BEEN
515':'0AT y 7 ISSUED FOR CONSTRUCTION
/ P e ), B
(825.0 ] 2252, £
- 4 __REVISIONS:
N
LS00
MODUCAR RETAINING R
TAWALINL5' HIGH X <

GRADING & EROSION
NORTH  CONTROL PLAN

2015 © EXCEL ENGINEERING, INC.

i g il il
; .

1"= 20 C
SCALE FEET




The Municipality agrees to the following 2013-2018 Local Bridge program project funding conditions:

Project design and construction costs are funded with 80% federal funding when the Municipality agrees to
provide the remaining-20% according to the Local Bridge Program guidelines. Non-participating costs are 100%
the responsibility of the Municipality. Any work performed by the Municipality prior to federal authorization is not
eligible for federal funding. The Municipality will be notified by the State that the project is authorized and

available for charging.

This project is currently scheduled in State Fiscal Year 2017. In accordance with the State's sunset policy
for Local Bridge Program projects, the subject 2013-2018 Local Bridge Program improvement must be
constructed and in final acceptance within six years from the start of State Fiscal Year 2015, or by June
30, 2020. Extensions may be available upon approval of a written request by or on hehalf of the Municipality to
WisDOT. The written request shall explain the reasons for project implementation delay and revised timeline for

project completion.

The dollar amounts shown in the Summary Funding Table below are estimates unless explicitly identified as
maximum amounts. The final Municipal share is dependent on the final Federal and State participation, and

actual costs will be used in the final division of cost for billing and reimbursement. ]
SUMMARY OF COSTS
Federal/State Municipal
PHASE Total Est. Cost Funds % Funds %
ID 8996-00-79
Design Phase | $689,000 571,200 | 80% $17,800 20%
State Review $21,000 516,800 | 80% $4,200 20%
1D 8996-00-80
Design Phase |l $72,000 $567,600| 80% ) $14,400] 20%
State Review $27,000 $21,600] 80% $5,400 20%
1D 8996-00-98 ibl. 100
Participating Construclion $368,800 $296,040| 80%* $73,760] 20%+BAL
Non-Parlicipaling Construction $0 $0| 0% $0] 100%
Slale Review $49,000 $39,200| 80%" $9,800] 20% +BAL
— 1,0 - 3o 14p L~ 33,560
Total Est. Cost Distribution \ $626,800 , ; $501,440]  NIA $125,360 N/A
New bl Goref . 2% 3/ 47§ 5 505 583 5P 126,396

*Federal funding for this project is now capped at $334,240. Project will be 80% federally

funded up to amaximum of $334,240 when the the Munidipalily agrees to pay the remaining 20%
and any costs in excess of the federal funding maximum.

This request is subject to the terms and conditions that follow (pages 3 — 7) and is made by the undersigned
under proper authority to make such request for the designated Municipality and upon signature by the State and
delivery to the Municipalily shall constitute agreement between the Municipality and the State. No term or
provision of neither the State/Municipal Agreement nor any of its attachments may be changed, waived or
terminated orally but only by an instrument in writing executed by both parties to the Sgate/Municipal Agreement.

/

{ N . /'/)/7 dsn = 7P
Name /] ~— Title / / ZLLP)) Date 7/2 5
I

=

Signed for an /Ah beha&f/ of: CItKL{}fﬁhlppewa Falls (please sign in blue ink.)
/s

N
Signed for and in behalf of the Stalg:
7

7 Oy B e P . o )
Name, ;///’,//'/4 ///;,/’ éf/:é/ Title Zg(z".'m /f’/'@aﬂ[t/' Date —5/// //S"
i~

-~

N:\Spo\Planning\PreSched\STP2013-2018\Local Bridge Program\SMAs Page 2 of 7 ID 8996-00-79/80/98 — NW Region




Rick Rubenzer

From: Johnson, Ross - DOT <Ross.Johnson@dot.wi.gov>

Sent: Wednesday, December 16, 2015 2:26 PM

To: Zimmer, William - DOT

Cc: Rick Rubenzer

Subject: RE: Justification for Proposal ID 20151208030, 12/08/2015 Letting, Project ID
8996-00-98

Bill,

Here are the total construction estimated costs for the cost change request:

As-LET S 574,384.63
MC work order 25,500.00 this amount will likely cover any I/E also
Consultant inspector 32,000.00 estimated contract value

Total construction cost: S 631,978.83

Rick- Madison has agreed to hold the award until your council meets in January.

Ross T. Johnson, P.E.

Local Program Project Manager
WisDOT Northwest Region

Eau Claire 715.836.2069



